R

TUM_IMHEII!I{HIJQIIIIINIUIIUIIVIINIIII(HIII‘

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of ;
HYMAN H. AND GERTRUDE KLEIN )
Appearances:

For Appellants: Nathan Schwartz, Certified Public
Accountant

For Respondent: A. Ben Jacobson, Assoclate Tax Counsel

QPINION

This appeal 1s made pursuant to Section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax
Board on the protests of Hyman H. and Gertrude Klein to proposed
assessments of additional personal income tax in the amounts of
$407,95, $8,513.38, $1,279.9% and $841.92 for the years 1950,
1952, 1953 and 1954, respectively.

Since the filing of this appeal Appellants have conceded
the correctness of the proposed assessments for 1952 and 1953.
The issues remaining are: (1) whether Appellants were California
residents during the period April 8, 1950, to December 31, 1950,
and (2) whether Appellants may deduct from their 1954 income all
or part of certain legal expenses and fees incurred by Mr. Klein.

Appellants lived in Baltimore, Maryland, for many vyears
prior to 1950, residing in a rented apartment. They had been in
California only on brief wisits. On one such visit in 1947 they
purchased a lot in the Bel Air section of Los Angeles, with the

intention of eventually becoming residents of California and con-

structing a home on the lot. On January 12, 1950, Appellants and
their daughter, Elaine, arrived in Los Angeles, obtaining hotel
accommodations. Soon after, Elaine entered the University of
California at Los Angeles. On April 8, 1950, Appellants took a
one-year lease on a house in the vicinity of Los Angeles. On
April 18, Mr. Klein opened a bank account there. In the fall of
1950 Appellants began construction of a residence on the Bel Air
lot they had purchased in 1947. The residence was completed 1in
August, 1951, and Appellants moved 1in.

During the 8-3/4 month period between April 8, 1950, and
December 31, 1950, Mr. Klein spent approzimately 5-3/4 months in
California, six weeks in New York, three weeks in Maryland, and
three weeks el8ewhere and in travel. The time spent in California
covered four periods of from one to two months each. The time
spent in the other-states consisted of brief periods of a few days
at a time. Mrs. Klein spent more time in California during this

-215-



2ppeal of Hyman H. and Gertrude Xlein

period than did her husband as she did not accompary her husband
on sore of his trips to the east ccast.

Vr. Xlein remained a registered voter, maintained his
mailing and business address, and retained 211s apartment 1in
Maryland curing 1930. The Meryland apartrent was carea for by
a maid. In June, 1950, her salary was reduced from 525.00 to
$15.00 per week. The apartment was given up in Rpril or Xay of
1951. B2ppellants filed a resident income tax return in Maryland
for the year 1950 and paid a taxz of $3,537.86. For 1951 anc sup-
sequent vyears they filed resident tax returns in California.

It appears that Mr. Klein was not actiwvely ergaged full-
time in business during the geriod in guestion. Other thaan
dividends and interest fror investments, which constituted the
greater part of Aopellants’ income, the only cther income was a
fee frem a New York.firm,

Dur—ng the year in question, the term "resident” was de-
fined in Section 17013 {ncw Section 170.4} of the Revenue and
Taxation Code to irnclude every individual who is n this State
for other than'a temporary or trarsitory purpose. The term as
thus defined does not have the same meaning as domicile. One can
be a resident of this State and thus subject to taszation on one's
entire income even though demiciled elsewhere. Title 18, Cali-
fornia Administrative Code, Reg. 17013-17C15(a}.)

Appel_ants have asserted that the purvese of their stay in
California in 1950 was to wvisit their daughter, that the house
which they leased on April 8, 195C, was for her to. stay in while
attending school and that taey dld nct intend to become residerts
until thae following vear. However the uncontroverted facts show
that after Zpril 8, 1950, lants, as well as their daughter,
occupied the leased.house, that their absences from CATifornia
were*infrequent .and.of short duration, that:'theiv spent very little
time 1n Marvland. the state in whlch they claim residence, and
tﬁatimﬂﬂhbegan«constructlon of a home in Bel Air into Nhlch they
moved upon its cémpletion in 195177

These facts establish that Appellants had commenced an 1n-
definite stay in Califorria by April 8, 1950, even though they
had rot entirely severed theilr connectlons wlth Maryland. .Their
iatention not to become residerts of this. State until. 19ﬁ.1srmt

materTat under—these—circumstances. Similarly, the fact that they
fiTed-Maryland-income _tax returns as Marvland residents is of
little significance. (See Title 18, California Administrative

Code; Reg17013=17015(f).) This is especially true since the law
of Marylard taxes as a resident-any person who 1s domiciled there
or who maintains a place of abode there Zor more than six months
of the taxable vyear. (Sec. 279(.), Rr=. 81, Anno. Code of Md.)

-216-



Eppeal of Hyman H. and Gertrude Klein

We conclude that Appe-lants were ir California for other than a
terporary or tzansitory purpose on and after April 8, 1950; ancd
thus were residents within the meaning of the California law.

Appel’ants assert that they are entitled to deduct for tne
vear 1954 some portion of amounts paid in that year as legal fees
in a Feceral crimingl taz prosecution against Mr., Klein, which
resulzed in his conviction on one cf several counts and dismissal
of the others. At the time of the hearing on tais matter the con-
viction was on appeal. Where & criminal prosecuzion results ir
conviction on ore count, no part of the legal fees in defending
against the prosecution 1is deductible, regardless of whether
other counts are dismissed. (Vichae_ ard Rae Shapiro (Interna-
tional Trading Co.), T. C. Memo., Dkt. Nos 57332, 63560, May 29,
1958 aff'd Cornmissioner v. Snapirn, 278 Fed. 2d 556.) The deduc-
tion'is proverly disallowed even though the conv: ction is on
appeal and the final outcome is unknown. (Joseph Cchen, T. C.
Mero., Dkt. No. 110869, August 4, 1943.)

(row Section 17252) of the Revenue ahd Taxation Code legal fees
and other exzpenses paid rn 1954.in-c dnnection with litigation
involving_ Apgellants?! -civil’ llabilltyﬂﬁor “ederal Income taxes
for the yearsd@huﬂunbuQLJQhé Section 17302.5 allowed &s a
deduction "all the ordinary and necessary eupenses paid or in-
curred during the tazeble year fcr the productloq or collection
of incore, or for the managementz, corservation, cr maintenance of
property helc for the production of income, "

RAppel_ants next claim as deducijons under Secticn 17302.53

Expenses paid or incurred by an irdividual in contestirg a
liability asserted against bim did not become dedactible under
Seczion 17302.5 by reason of the fact'that property held by aim
for the production of income would be required toc be used or sold
for the purpose of satisfying such liability. Amcunts expended
in contesting a liability for taxes on income, however, were
deductlble as expenses "for the production or collection oI in-
come.”™  {Personal Income Tax Regulation 17302.5.)

Although the deducticns claimed by Apcellants meet the
requirements of Section 1730Z.5, they must be disallcwed because

0 a fu*the* limitation lmposed by Section 17 351{e) (now Section
17285)., 7That section prohibited the deduction of "Any amount
otherwise allowable &s a deduction which is allocable to one cor
more classes of income ... wholly exempt from the taxzes imposed

by this part." Since-the income received by Appellants 1a the
years 1944 through 1946 wes not taxable by California, any
expense allocable thereto, -such as the legal fees and ctaer
expenses in guestion, were. not deductible from their 1954 income.

Appellants' final contention, belatedly raised in their
reply brief, is that pursuant to Section 17302.5 they should be

-217-



Appeal of Hyman H. and Gertrude Klein

permitted to deduct legal fees incurred in connection with a suit
against Appellant Hyman Klein and others by a minority stock-
holder of a Canadian corporation. We have not been informed of
the nature of the stockholder's suit or the amount of the legal
fees paid by Appellants and attributable to this litigation.

Upon the record before us, we cannot uphold Appellants' claim.
(See Estate of Edward W. Clark, III, 2 T. C. 676,}

D

Pursuant to the views expressed in the Opinion of the
Board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant to
Section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on the protests of Hyman H. and
Gertrude Klein to proposed assessments of additional personal
income taz in the amounts of $407.95, $8,513.38, $1,279.94 and
$841.92 for the vyears 1950, 1952, 1953 and 1954, respectively,
be and the same 1s hereby sustained.

Done at Sacramento, California, this 15th day of November,
1960, by the State Board of Equalization.

John W. Tynch , Chairman
Geo. R. Reilly , Member
Paul R. Leake , Member
Richard Nevins y Member
y Member
ATTEST: Dixwell L. Pierce , Secretary

-218.



	In the Matter of the Appeal of HYMAN H. AND GERTRUDE KLEIN
	Appearances:
	OPINION
	ORDER




